1.      Does the data have to be filled up for only REACH Registered substances or all the substances being manufactured / exported to EU and other countries?

Response: The excel file contains two sheets. In the first file we require the data for the REACH registered substance that firms export to EU. In the second sheet we require the data for the substances that are exported to the countries: China, USA, UAE and Brazil. 

2.      Do they need to mention the details of substances not registered under REACH by them but exported to EU under their Buyer registration number / through Merchant Exports?

Response: Yes, this information is also required.

3.      From which year the data needs to be filled? Substance details prior to 2010 also needs to be mentioned.

Response: As REACH implemented in 2009, we require the data from 2010 onwards. Although, the data prior to 2010 would also be essential if you are able to collect to analyse and compare the firms export growth in pre and post REACH period.

4.      What is meant by Component Code?

Response: Component code is the Code of the substance the exported to EU or the other countries. This information is needed to map substance with each HS 8-digit TLs.

5.      What is HS Description? Is it the Description as per ITC HS Nomenclature?

Response: HS description is the description of the HS 8-digit TLs.

6.      “Cost of REACH Registration (USD Million)” - Is it ok if data is filled up in Euros or INR or any other currency?

Response: It is ok to get the data for the firms export to EU either in Euros/USD or INR not any other currencies. We prefer to get the data in USD. For other countries I believe the data should be available in UDS million. Kindly stick to one currency for all financial variables. 

7.      “If yes, Please specify the re-imbursement amount in USD Million” - Is it ok if it is filled up in Euros or INR or any other currency?

Response: Except USD provide the data either in Euro or INR not any other currency.

8.      Domestic Sales / Foreign Sales has to be mentioned of the entire company or substance wise.

Response: The Domestic Sales / Foreign Sales must be mentioned company wise.
9.      The years mentioned in the excel sheet are 2010, 2011, 2012, …….2022. So the data has to be mentioned as per calendar years or Financial years?

Response: As per the availability.

10.  Quantity Exported to EU (in tonnes) – Does this need to be mentioned substance wise or firm wise?

Response: Quantity exported to EU and The Export value are required to mention substance wise. If not available, then firm wise. 

Additionally, we prefer to get the data on Firms total export to EU and Firms total export to World (Kindly add columns for these two variables in the excel sheet). 

11.  Total Expenses (Compensation to Employee + Cost of machinery + Rent paid+Interest Paid+Power and Fuel Charges) in USD million, “Direct and Indirect taxes paid (USD million)” & “Firms expenditure in R&D (USD Million)” needs to be filled up substance wise or firm wise.

Response: All these information are required firm wise. Stick to on currency USD/EURO/INR for all financial information related variables.

12.  Is there any helpline number of CRT on which member-exporters can directly ask their queries for faster resolution?

Response: We prefer the communication via Chemexil as the firms’ information are with you. Let us inform their queries to us for resolution.

